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« Surveying
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2718 Mendocino Court

Pinole, CA 94564 y 0 [277- J<

‘ February 20, 1893

RE: Preliminary Environmental Report on the Property at 1501~
1515 14th Avenue, QOakland, California.

Dear Mr. Lee

The attached environmental report is based on a detailed

study by the undersigned of the above property, where a new
condominium development is planned for the immediate future.
We conclude that from an environmental standpoint, the land is
suitable for the new construction, provided that our
recommendations are implemented. ’

Special concerns for this site include the potential hazards of
either, hydrocarbon contamination in the form of gasoline, or
diesel, or heavy metal (chromium, lead, or zinc) contamination.
A small amount of lead contaminaticon has been found at one
location. We provide recommendations for remediation, pending
approval by Alameda County.

.. v ... Please feel fres to contact us if there are questions about this
report, or we may ba of further service.

Sincerely,

A7 fasso

Al G. Massco
E-Z20442

-~ LT et
(N e S L e



PRELIMINARY ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
1501 THROUGH 1515 14TH AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FOR

ALEX LEE
2718 MENDOCINO COURT

PINOLE CA 945064

SUMMIT ENGINEERING
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INTRODUCTICN

snvironm=ental assessment of the site addressed as 1501 throush
1515 14th Avenu=, Oakland, California. The site is presently a
fenced-in parking lot on the west side of 14th Avenue betwasn
Fast 15th Street and Foothill Boulevard. The site consists of
the addition of two rectangular parcels with a teotal of 3,350 iz
or 0.20 acres of surface area, as shown in Figures 1 and Z. Tha

current owner is planning a condominium develcopment projiect on
the subject site.

This study consists of the following items :

- Review of‘Title Report and Chain of Ownership.

- Site Inspection

- Search of City Fire Department Files.

- Search of Alameda County Health Department Files.

- Ceclilection of representative scil samples and laboratory
analysis for petroleum hydrocarbons and heavy metals.

- Prcposed Tank Excavation and Site Remediation.

REVIEW OF TITLE REPORT AND CHAIN OF OWNERSHIP

4 title report including a title search of each individual parcel
for more than S0 years was prepared by Northwestern Title Company
and made available to us. Our review of the available title
report indicates that the property was used for commarcial
purposes as indicated by refersences to several partnerships and
to Ashland ©il Corporation of California.

SITE INSPECTION

The sublect site was inspected by cur office on CGctober 20, 1922
during the performance of beoundary survey work. The site
conzists of a fencad-in, paved parking lot whare used cars
awaiting repairs are kept. The scle existing structure COnEltTE
of a 20 fr % 20 ft wooden shad. It appears that the sits has had
cther structuras built on it such as several concrete slizbs. and
an 1 icle refusling near the =sastern boundary as

izland for veh
shown in Figure 2



Except for surfacs stains of car cil. no visible remeins of
-msntamination, or abandon=d tanks, sumps, o similar
installations were found.

SEARCH OF CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT FILES

The records kept by the City of Cakland Fire Department at 421
14th Street in Oakland include permits for underground tank
removal and installation. These files may include permits for
squipment installation related to tank contamination cleanup,
such as groundwater treatment, vapor extraction, etc. A search
of City records conducted on December 22, 1992, revealed the
following

- There is no permit application for the subject property or
its immediate vicinity.

- A number of tank removal/ installation permits were found,
the nearest being more than 500 feet away from the subject
lot. The potential for heaith hazard from these sites is
remote. A summary of findings is shown on Table 1.

SEARCH OF ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT FILES

The files maintained at the Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Division (Department of Environmental Health} located at 80 Swan
Way in Oakland include up-to-date reports of any significant
environmental work being conducted in the county. Theze files
may include remedial investigation studies as well as toxic
remediation work on soil and/ or groundwater performed on either
rasidential, commercial, or industrial installations. A search
of these files conducted on February 19, 1993, revealed the
following:

- There is a file on the subject property f{or cursory site
inspection only.

- There is an exXtensive file on the property iocated at the
intersecticn of 12th Street and l4th Avenueg, which <can be
summarized as follows:

This site which covers a portion of the 1i2th Street and 14t
Avenue intersection was recently ussd as a paved parking
lot, consisted of two parcels one owned by the City of
oakland and the other by DWA Corp. The parcels Were
sriginally covered by homes which were democlished in the
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1930's. Th= discovery oSf total petroleum hydrocartons (TPH)
trizgered remedial work including solil excavation an
groundwatsr trsatmsnt. The source of contamination is
unknown, but it mav be related to the storm drain condult
which crosses the site at depths of 15 to 16 fa=st.

Hvdrocarbon contamination was found of 330 ppm of gascline.
S8 of diesel., as w=ll as small amcunts of BTEX compounds in
watar. The contaminated soil were removed; several wells
wers installsd for contamination recovery as weall as
groundwater monitoring. The plume spread slightly towards
the northeast, but it appeared to be confined to the site.
The groundwater was monitored guarterly and did not show
impairment. Finally, in a letter dated 6/21/92, the County
of Alameda statsd that remediaticon was completed, and
granted site closure,

Tn conclusion, this site present a very small health hazard for
the subject site due to considerable distance (about 450 feet),
and to a relatively small volume of contamination which appears
to be largely remediated.

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS ON SOIL SAMPLES

Six scil borings, B-1 to B-6, were drilled and samples were taken
at S- and 10-foot ds=pths with a 2.5-inch split-spoon sampler
lined with clean 2-in diameter x é-in brass tubes. Boring
locations were selected after performing a site survey using a
magnetic metal detector, and marking the areas where either tanks
or piping appears to have been detected (See Figure 2.

The samples were analyzed by Precision Analytical Laboratory.
Tne. of Richmond, California. This facility is certifised by the
state of California Department of Health Services. Analyses were
performed according to DHE or EPA methods. Hydrocarbon detecticn
analyses for diesel and gasoline were performed. Heavy metal
detection analyses for lead, chromium. and zinc were also
performed. The results are shown in Tables 2 and 3.

Results of analysis shown on Table 2 indicate that hydrocarbons
were detected in two S5-foot deep samples, specifically gasoline
was found above the action level of 100 ppm; conseguently the

scil in thess are=as must be excavated. Table 3 shows that all
heavy metal concentrations were balcow the TTLC values zpacified
by the CCR Title 22. However, three samples show lead valuss

above the maximum value of 200 ppm normaily accepted by Alam=da
ccunty for urban sites., ars censidered hazardous and that soil
nust be sxcavatzd.



PROPOSED TANK EXCAVATION AND SITE REMEDIATION PLAN

Phass T

Tank =xcavation must be carried out: as many as three tanks may
€xist at the site. Tanks must be properly disposed; s¢il and
also water samples if possibls, must be collected at the botten
0f the tanks upcn excavation. The volume of soil to bs excavatad
will be determined by verification analysis of in-place scil,
Two sol1l samples will Le taken below tanks of 1,000-gal capacity
or largsr. In-place s0il must show non-detectable amounts of
tenzens, amcunts of TPH gasolins below 100 pem, and amcunts of
neavy metals below levels detsrmined by Alazmeda County for
acceptable health risk. Groundwater must have benzene
concentrations below 0.7 pob. Installation of monitoring wells
may be required depending of amount of contaminants found.

Phase II

The contaminated seil will be excavated and stockpiled on plastic
sheeting for stabilization. The excavation will be backfilled
with clean soil which will be thoroughly compacted by mechanical
means. TPH contaminated soil may be trated on-site to rid it of
either volatile compounds by aeration, or ©il and grease by bio-
remediation. Heavy-metal contaminated soil may be stabilized
with the addition of 15% cement by weight and a small amount of
water, according to the recommendations of the State of
California Toxic Substances Control Branch. After the treatment
is successfully completed. the soil may be =ither re-ussd as
backfill, or placed and compacted in areas to be coversad by
asphalt in the proposed condominium project. Heavily
contaminated soil may have to be disposed to an appropriate
facility. Groundwater remediation in variuos degrees may still
b2 required after soil remediation is completed.
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VICINITY SITES

WITH UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TAELE 1

TANK PERMITZ

Sitse Address Tanks Remedial Th
N 1D Removed/ Installed 7 Conducted 7 Dst=
{RK} (I3
k] 17921 14th Ave (a) Three 6,000 gal (R} Y 3/5/74
Standard ©il One 3,200 gal (R
z Foothill Blv & Three 10,000 gal Y 3/29/78
14th Ave (&) One &.000, one 6,000
Mobil 0Oil Piping Repairsd
2 1235 Focthill (a) Gasoline tanks {I) N 7/6/71
Mobil Qil Piping repaired N 5/2/83
4 12th Strest & Piping Repairsed N 6/21/73
2z2nd Avenue {b}
Shell 0il

{a} Location within 1/4 mile of subject site

(k)

Locaticen within 1/2 mile of subject site



TABLE 2

RESULTS OF TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRGCARBCN LABORATORY ANALYSES
{DHS Eztraction Methed LUFTS

Sampls Depth Gasoline Diesel
Ip (fc) {ppm; (ppm)
B-1~1 5 ND{a) ND(a)
B-1-2 10 NI ND
B-2-1 5 ND ND
B-2-2 10 ND ND
B-3-1 5 180 88
BE-3-2 io0 ND ND
B-4-1 s 18 ND
B-4-2 10 ND ND
B-5-1 5 ND ND
B-~5-2 10 ND ND
B-6-1 5 ND ND
B-6-2 10 ND ND

{a) Detection Limit = 10 ppm




TABLE =

RESULTS OF HEAVY METALS LABCRATCRY ANALYSES
(EFA Method €010, FPreparation Method 3050)

Sangle Chromium Lead Zinc

ib (pp) {ppm) (ppm}

B-1-1 13.5 8.5 8.5

B-1-2 16.28 13, 1 ND

B-2-1 49 .5 12.0 45,2

B-2-2 19.3 §.4 432,32

B-3-1 20.2 415.0 250.0

B-Z-2 2.0 5.1 21.¢

B-4-~-1 22.8 430.0 375.0

B-4-2 27.8 10.1 &4 .3

B-5-1 28.2 5.5 38.0

B-&5-2 18.6 4.9 28.6

B-6-1 18.9 270.0 205.0

BE-6-2 24 .6 6.8— - 38.1
Chromium Lead Zinc
{ppm) {ppm) {ppm)
Detaection Limit 0.10 0.38 0.02
Title 22 TTLC 200 1000 5000
Title 22 STLC (mg/l) 5 5 250



LEGEND

Ref: Thomas Brothers Map @ Site w/ Undergr. Storage
Alameda County Tank Permit (See Table 1)

FIGURE 1 - SITE LOCATION

SUMMIT ENGINEERING
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APPENDIX

SUMMIT ERGINEERING



Precision Anclyhcql Laborcztory, lnc
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~ .*. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510] 222 3002 FAX [510) 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 12/04/92
Extraction: 12/14/9%92
Reported: 01/14/93
Job #: 74198
Attn: Al Masso
Mapco/Summit Environmental
6045 Shirley Drive
Oakland, CA 94611

Project: 1l4th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Soil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
DHS Extraction Method (LUFT)

ng/Kg
Lab I.D. Client T.D. Gasoline MDL
74198-1 B-1-1 ND<10 10
74188~2 B-1-2 ND<10 10

QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 97%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected.

AL

ime C oW
1a ory Director

Jgc/td

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



Attn:

Precision Analytical Labora

i

-t 3 oe T

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

tory, Inc.

Y TV me T

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Al Masso

Mapco/Summit Environmental
6045 Shirley Drive

Oakland,

Project:
Matrix:

ILeb T.D.

74278-1
74278-2
74278-3
T4278-4
74278-5
74278-6
74278=7
74278-8
74278-59

74278-10

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon in Gasoline Range

QA/QC:

MDL:

CA 94611

14th Avenue,
Soil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
DHS Extraction Method (LUFT)

Qakland

Client I.D.

wwmmulubluwwmw
DO Ok b W

Spike Recovery:

be detected.

t
N = RN NN

{

127%

Methed Detection Linit.

53;;4iQﬁb¢/ g;lle(FbY_)

Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director

Jc/td

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

o et -

PHONE [510) 222-3002

-

o

STATE LICENSE

Gasoline

ND<10
ND<1¢
190
ND<10
18
ND<10
ND<10
ND<10
Nb<10
ND<10

CALIFORNMIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY

Received:
Extraction:
Reported:
Job #:

FAX (510} 222-1251

NO. 1150
12/19/92
12/28/92
01/04/93
74278

Compound below this level would not



Prec1szon Analytical Loboratory, lnc

L LTS g T B BT R I T

2 v. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHOME {510} 222-3002 FAX [510) 2221251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 12/04/92
Extraction: 12/14/92
Reported: 01/14/93
Job #: 74198
Attn: Al Masso
Mapco/Summit Environmental
6045 Shirley- Drive
Oakland, CA 94611

Project: 14th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Scil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
DHS Extraction Method (LUFT)

mg/ ¥g
Lab I.D. Client T.D. Diesel MDL
74198-1 B-1i-~1 ND<10 10
74198-2 B-1-2 ND<10 10
QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 104%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected.

aboratory Director

Jc/td

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

PHONE {510) 222-3002

PR t

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 FAX (510} 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 12/19/92
Extraction: 12/28/92
Reported: 01/04/93
Job #: 74278
Attn: Al Masso
Mapco/Sumnit Environmental
6045 Shirley Drive
Oakland, CA 94611

Project: 14th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Soil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
DHS Extraction Method (LUFT)

ng/Kg
Iab I.D. Client I.D. Diesel MDL
74278-1 B~2-1 ND<10 10
74278-2 B-2-2 ND<10 10
74278-3 B-3-1 38 * 10
T74278~-4 B-3-2 ND<10Q 10
742785 B-4-1 ND<10 i0
74278-6 B-4-2 ND<10 10
74278-7 B-5-1 ND<10 10
74278-8 B-5-2 ND<10 10
74278-9 B-6-1 ND<10 10
74278-10 B-6-2 ND<10 . 10

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon in Diesel Range
QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 100%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected.

S:l%Winv Q;EA%W (Eer )

Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director

Jc/td

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE s
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
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o L. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE {510} 222-3002 FAX [510] 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 12/04/92
Reported: 12/14/93

Job #: 74198
attn: Al Masso

Mapco/Summit Environmental
6045 shirley Drive
Oakland, CA 94611

Project: 14th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Soil

EPA Method 6010
Preparation Method 3050

mg/Kg
Lab I.D.: 74198-1 74198-2 % Spike
Client I.D.: B-1-31 B-1-2 MDL Recovery
METAL
Chromium 13.5 16.8 0.10 86
Lead 2.50 13.1 0.38 93
zZinc 8.50 Nb<0D.02 0.02 105

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected.

CEgégggkhowt
LE atory Director

Jc/td

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE y
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



Preos:on Analyhccl Laboratory, lnc
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

: 4134 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (310] 222-3002

FAX [510]) 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received:
Reported:
Job #:
Attn: Al Masso
Mapco/summit Environmental
6045 Shirley Drive
Cakland, CA 94611
Project: 1l4th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Soil :
EPA Method 6010
Preparation Method 3050
ng/Xg
Lab I.D.: 74278-1 74278-2
Client T.D.: B-2-1 B-2=-2 DI,
METAL
Chromium 49.5 19.3 0.10
Lead 12.0 8.43 0.38
Zinc 45.2 43.3 0.02

12/19/92
01/04/93
74278

% Spike
Recovery

78
S2
84

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not

be detected.

C;;uxquolbw’ g;iCLLHA(FEA’)

Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director

bPage 1 of 5

Jgc/td

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
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. % 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE {510} 222-3002

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

PR Y g DT LT I it L LT S NN .~ PR

FAX (510} 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Recelived:
Reported:
Job #:
Attn: Al Masso
Mapco/Summit Environmental
Project: 14th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Soil
EPA Method 6010
Preparation Method 3050
ng/Kg
Lab I.D.: 74278-3 74278-4
Client I.D.: B-3-1 B-3-2 MDL
METAL
Chromium 20.2 20.0 0.10
Lead 415 5.1¢0C 0.38
Zinc 250 31.0 0.02

12/19/92
01/04/93
74278

% Spike
Recovery

78
92
84

MDIL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not

be detected.

Page 2 of 5

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
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4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222-3002 FAX {510} 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 12/19/92
Reported: 01/04/93

Job #: 74278
Attn: Al Masso

Mapco/Summit Environmental

Project: 14th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Soil

EPA Method 6010
Preparation Method 3050

mg/Xg
Iab I.D.: 74278-5 T74278-6 % Spike
Client I.D.: B-4-1 B-4-2 MDL Recovery.
METAL -
Chromium 22.8 27.8 0.10 78
Iead 430 10.1 0.38 =)
Zinc 375 64.3 0.02 84

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected.

Page 3 of 5

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY !



Precision Analytical Laboratory, inc.
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‘ i.. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE {510} 222-3002 FAX {510} 222.1251
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150
Received: 12/19/92
Reported: 01/04/93
Job #: 74278
Attn: Al Masso
Mapco/Summit Environmental
Project: 14th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Soil
EPA Method 6010
Preparation Method 3050
ng/Kg

Lab I.D.: 74278-7 74278-8 % Spike
Client I.D.: B~5-1 B-5-2 MDL Recovery
METATL, -
Chromium 28.2 10.6 0.10 78
Lead 5.54 4.90 0.38 g2
Zinc 38.0 28.6 0.02 B4
MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not

be detected.

Page 4 of 5

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



Precmon Analytical Loborc:fory, Inc.
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‘ . 4136 LAKES[DE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 948046 PHONE [510} 222-3002 FAX {510) 222.1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 12/19/92
Reported: 01/04/93

Job #: 74278
Attn: Al Masso

Mapco/Summit Environmental

Project: 14th Avenue, Oakland
Matrix: Soil

EPA Method 6010
Preparation Method 3050

ng/Kg
Iap I.D.: 74278-9 74278-10 % Spike
Client I.D.: B~6-1 B-6-~2 MDI, Recovery
METAL-
Chromium 18.9 34.6 0.10 78
Lead 270 &£.80 0.38 92
Zinc 205 38.1 .02 84

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected.

Page 5 of 5

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
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